2005

CHAPTER 20

An Act to amend certain Labour Acts

(Assented to May 27, 2005)

HER MAJESTY, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of Saskatchewan, enacts as follows:

Short title

1 This Act may be cited as The Miscellaneous Labour Statutes Amendment Act, 2005.

R.S.S. 1978, c.B-8 amended

2 Section 14 of *The Building Trades Protection Act* is amended by striking out "The Workmen's Compensation Act" and substituting "The Workers' Compensation Act, 1979".

S.S. 1981-82, c.L-0.1 amended

3 Clause 13(c) of The Labour Management Dispute (Temporary Provisions) Act is amended by striking out "The Election Act" and substituting "The Election Act, 1996".

R.S.S. 1978, c.L-1 amended

- 4(1) The Labour Standards Act is amended in the manner set forth in this section.
- (2) Clause 2(a) is amended by adding "or section 35" after "subsection 33(1)".
- (3) Subsection 4(4) is amended by striking out "The Education Act" and substituting "The Education Act, 1995".
- (4) Section 13.4, as being enacted by section 8 of *The Labour Standards Amendment Act*, 1994, is repealed.
- (5) Subsection 35(1) is amended:
 - (a) by striking out "Where" and substituting "If"; and
 - (b) by adding "or she" after "he".
- (6) Subsection 35(2) is amended by striking out "Where" and substituting "If".
- (7) The following subsection is added after subsection 35(2):
 - "(3) Subsection (2) applies whether or not an employee has completed a year of employment".
- (8) Section 81 is amended by striking out "The Enforcement of Maintenance Orders Act" and substituting "The Enforcement of Maintenance Orders Act, 1997".
- (9) Clause 84(1)(e.2), as being enacted by section 45 of *The Labour Standards Amendment Act*, 1994, is repealed.

S.S. 1984-85-86, c.R-1.1 amended

- **5**(1) The Radiation Health and Safety Act, 1985 is amended in the manner set forth in this section.
- (2) Clauses 6(2)(c) and (d) are repealed and the following substituted:
 - "(c) a dentist, dental assistant, dental hygienist or dental therapist as each is defined in *The Dental Disciplines Act*".
- (3) Subsection 18(1) is amended in the portion preceding clause (a) by striking out "The Radiation Health and Safety Committee" and substituting "Subject to subsection (1.1), the committee".
- (4) The following subsection is added after subsection 18(1):
 - "(1.1) The minister shall make reasonable efforts to appoint persons to the committee who are described in clauses (1)(a) to (f) but the absence of any of those persons does not impair the power of the other members of the committee to act".

S.S. 1979, c.W-17.1 amended

- **6**(1) The Workers' Compensation Act, 1979 is amended in the manner set forth in this section.
- (2) Clause 2(b.1) is amended by striking out "The Chiropractic Act" and substituting "The Chiropractic Act, 1994".
- (3) Clause 2(s.1) is amended by striking out "The Education Act" and substituting "The Education Act, 1995".
- (4) Clause 104(2)(a) is amended by striking out "The Corrections Act" and substituting "The Correctional Services Act".
- (5) Clause 104(2)(b) is amended by striking out "Penitentiary Act (Canada)" and substituting "Corrections and Conditional Release Act (Canada)".
- (6) Subsection 160(1) is amended by striking out "Bankruptcy Act (Canada)" and substituting "Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act (Canada)".
- (7) Subsection 165(2) is amended by striking out "The Enforcement of Maintenance Orders Act" and substituting "The Enforcement of Maintenance Orders Act, 1997".
- (8) Subsection 175(1) is amended by striking out "The Tabling of Documents Act" and substituting "The Tabling of Documents Act, 1991".
- (9) Subsection 175(2) is amended by striking out "The Tabling of Documents Act" and substituting "The Tabling of Documents Act, 1991".

Coming into force

7 This Act comes into force on assent.